

No. 19-930

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CIC Services, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

Internal Revenue Service,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PROFESSOR KRISTIN E. HICKMAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Prof. Kristin E. Hickman
Counsel of Record and Amicus Curiae
University of Minnesota Law School
229 – 19th Avenue South
Minneapolis, MN 55455
(612) 624-2915
khickman@umn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation Of The AIA Is Fundamentally Flawed	4
A. The Sixth Circuit Disregarded The AIA’s Origins, Its Textual And Historical Context, And Its Role In Tax Administration	4
B. The Sixth Circuit Ignored The APA, <i>Abbott Labs</i> , And The Supreme Court’s Preference For Uniformity In Administrative Review.....	7
C. The Sixth Circuit Rejected An Interpretation, Suggested By Supreme Court Precedent, That Would Harmonize The AIA And The APA.....	8
II. Resolving The AIA’s Scope Has Substantial Implications For Federal Tax Administration.....	10
A. Treasury And The IRS Have A Poor Track Record Of Complying With APA Rulemaking Requirements	11

B. APA Procedures And Judicial Review Promote The Legitimacy Of Agency Action Through Public Participation, Transparency, And Accountability	14
C. Precluding Pre-Enforcement Judicial Review Would Shield Many Treasury And IRS Rules And Regulations From Judicial Review Permanently.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Laboratories, Inc. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ambort v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	4
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	7
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	15
<i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>).....	2
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	8
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015).....	3, 9
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965).....	13

<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. FSLIC</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	3, 9
<i>Jefferson Co. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	3, 9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	17
<i>Magee v. Denton</i> , 5 Blatchf. 130, 16 F. Cas. 382 (N.D. NY (1863))....	5
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10
<i>Radzanlower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	7
<i>Roback v. Taylor</i> , 2 Bond 36, 20 F. Cas. 852 (S.D. Ohio (1866)).....	5
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U.S. 367 (1962).....	7

<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Snyder v. Marks</i> , 109 U.S. 189 (1883).....	5
<i>Vimar Seguros Y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reffer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	7
Statutes, Legislative, and Regulatory Materials:	
5 U.S.C. § 551, et seq.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 6662(a)-(b)(1), (c)	14
26 U.S.C. § 6694(b)	13
26 U.S.C. § 6707.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	2
26 U.S.C. § 7805(a).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	2
Act of July 1, 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-658, at 278 (1975).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-155, at 484 (1976) (Conf. Rep.)....	14
<i>Introduction to</i> INTERNAL REVENUE BULLETIN NO. 2020-7 (Feb. 10, 2020), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-irbs/irb20-07.pdf	12
Notice 2016-66, 2016-47 I.R.B. 745.....	1, 4, 10, 12, 18
Notice 2019-27, 2019-31 I.R.B. 484.....	13
Revenue Act of 1861, ch. 45, § 49, 12 Stat. 292.....	5

Revenue Act of 1867, ch. 169, § 10, 14 Stat. 471.....	6
S. Rep. No. 94-938, pt. 1, at 355-56 (1976).....	14
T.D. 8381, 1992-1 C.B. 374.....	12, 14
Treas. Reg. § 1.6662-3(b)(2).....	14
Miscellaneous:	
Michael Asimow, <i>Public Participation in the Adoption of Temporary Treasury Regulations</i> , 44 Tax Law. 343 (1991).....	12
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>A Problem of Remedy: Responding to Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1153 (2008).....	17
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Administering the Tax System We Have</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 1717 (2014).....	18
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007).....	12
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>IRB Guidance: The No Man’s Land of Tax Code Interpretation</i> , 2009 Mich. St. L. Rev. 239	13
Kristin E. Hickman & Gerald Kerska, <i>Restoring the Lost Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1683 (2017).....	5, 6, 9

Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Unpacking the Force of Law</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 465 (2013).....	13, 14
Joseph A. Hill, <i>The Civil War Income Tax</i> , 8 Q.J. Econ. 416 (1894).....	5
Pamela F. Olson, <i>Woodworth Memorial Lecture: And Then Cnut Told Reagan...Lessons from the Tax Reform Act of 1986</i> , (May 6, 2010), 38 Ohio N.U. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....	18
Patrick J. Smith, <i>The APA's Arbitrary and Capricious Standard and IRS Regulations</i> , 136 Tax Notes 271 (2012).....	12
